IV EFFECTS OF THE INVESTOR SUBSCRIPTION AND THE DATANG FURTHER SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company immediately between the Latest Practicable Date and
completion of the Investor Subscription and the Datang Further Subscription respectively, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date, (ii) immediately after completion of the Investor Subscription but before the Datang Further Subscription, and (iii)
immediately after completion of the Investor Subscription and the Datang Further Subscription, assuming full conversion of the Convertible
Preferred Shares into Ordinary Shares at the initial Conversion Rate, and full exercise of the Warrants and full conversion of the Warrant
Preferred Shares into Ordinary Shares at the initial Conversion Rate:

Name of Shareholder
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of
the Investor
Subscription but
without Datang
Further Subscription

Immediately after
completion of
the Investor
Subscription
and Datang
Further Subscription

Number of Number of Number of

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Ordinary Shares

Datang 5,227,132,761 19.07 5,227,132,761 16.47 5,227,132,761 15.96

Shanghai Industrial 2,143,277,340 7.82 2,143,277,340 6.75 2,143,277,340 6.54

TSMC 1,789,493,218 6.53 1,789,493,218 5.64 1,789,493,218 5.46

Investor 13,637,0001 0.05 13,637,0002 0.04 13,637,0002 0.04

Public Shareholders 18,239,521,765 66.53 18,239,521,765 57.46 18,239,521,765 55.68

Sub-total 27,413,062,084 100.00 27,413,062,084 86.36 27,413,062,084 83.68

Ordinary Shares from full conversion of Convertible Preferred Shares

Datang — — — — 849,568,580 2.59

Investor — — 3,605,890,530 11.37 3,605,890,530 11.01

Sub-total — — 3,605,890,530 11.37 4,455,459,110 13.60

Ordinary Shares from full conversion of Warrant Preferred Shares assuming full exercise of the Warrants

Datang — — — — 169,913,710 0.52

Investor — — 721,178,100 2.27 721,178,100 2.20

Sub-total — — 721,178,100 2.27 891,091,810 2.72

Total Ordinary Shares assuming full conversion of Convertible Preferred Shares and full conversion of Warrant Preferred Shares assuming full exercise of the
Warrants

Datang 5,227,132,761 19.07 5,227,132,761 16.47 6,246,615,051 19.07

Shanghai Industrial 2,143,277,340 7.82 2,143,277,340 6.75 2,143,277,340 6.54

TSMC 1,789,493,218 6.53 1,789,493,218 5.64 1,789,493,218 5.46

Investor 13,637,0001 0.05 4,340,705,6302 13.68 4,340,705,6302 13.25

Public Shareholders 18,239,521,765 66.53 18,239,521,765 57.46 18,239,521,765 55.68

Total 27,413,062,084 100.00 31,740,130,714 100.00 32,759,613,004 100.00

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

45

– 31 –

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

46

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Note 1: The Investor itself does not directly hold any shares in the Company. China Investment Corporation, of which the Investor is a
wholly-owned subsidiary, was interested, directly or indirectly, in 13,637,000 Ordinary Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

Note 2: Assuming, for the purpose of this circular, that no disposal of the 13,637,000 Ordinary Shares has taken place.

The shareholding structure of the Company may be further changed if the Conversion Rate for the Convertible Preferred Shares is adjusted

[…]

In conclusion, we are of the view that the terms of the Datang Further Subscription Agreement and the Datang Warrant Agreement
(including ‘‘Adjustment to the Conversion Rate’’, ‘‘Pre-emptive rights’’, ‘‘Dividends entitlements’’ and ‘‘Voting’’) are on normal commercial terms and are
fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

– 50 –

Edgar Filing: SEMICONDUCTOR MANUFACTURING INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 6-K

65

APPENDIX II LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

(3) Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

As extracted from the Board Letter, the table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the Datang Closing and assuming full conversion of the Datang Preemptive Preferred Shares
together with the Datang Pre-emptive Warrants but excluding the Investor Subscription:

Immediately after the Datang
Closing and assuming full
conversion of the Datang
Pre-
emptive Preferred Shares
together with the Datang
Pre-emptive Warrants but

As at the Latest excluding the Investor
Practicable Date Subscription
No. of Ordinary No. of Ordinary

Shares % Shares %
Datang 5,227,132,761 19.07 6,246,615,051 21.97
Shanghai Industrial 2,143,277,340 7.82 2,143,277,340 7.54
TSMC 1,789,493,218 6.53 1,789,493,218 6.29
The Investor (Note) 13,637,000 0.05 13,637,000 0.05
Public Shareholders 18,239,521,765 66.53 18,239,521,765 64.15

Total 27,413,062,084 100.00 28,432,544,374 100.00

Note:

The Investor itself does not directly hold any Ordinary Shares. China Investment Corporation, being the sole shareholder of the Investor, was interested, directly or
indirectly, in 13,637,000 Ordinary Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

   As depicted by the table above, the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders in the Company would be diluted by
approximately 2.38 percent point immediately after the Datang Closing and assuming full conversion of the Datang Preemptive Preferred Shares
together with the Datang Pre-emptive Warrants but excluding the Investor Subscription. Taking into account (i) the reasons for the Datang